
16
TH

 DAY OF TERM   JULY TERM       TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2013 

 

 

 

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT, The Board of Commissioners of the County of St. Joseph 

met in a regular session in the County City Building on July 16, 2013 at the hour of 10:00 

a.m. (EST) at which time in the following members were present: Andrew Kostielney, Dave 

Thomas, and Marsha McClure were present.  

  

 

Peter Mullen, County Auditor, was present and recorded the minutes of the meeting. 

 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

OPENING AND READING OF BIDS ON:  

 

St. Joseph County 2013-2014 Limited Leaf Collection Program 

 

Read by Dave Thomas. 

 

Greenworld 

Granger, IN.  

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the above bids and turn them over for further study and 

review as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

REPORTS AND REQUESTS FROM: 
 

COUNTY CLERK: 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING  

AN IN-LINE TRANSFER 

 

The following in-line transfer has been requested.  

 

From:  1000-11673-000-0001 court computer operator II  $2032.62 

 

Into: 1000-11950-000-0001 part time    $2032.62 

 

From:  1000-00670-000-0001 bookkeeper     $2639.74 

 

Into:  1000-11950-000-0001 part time    $2639.74 

 

From: 1000-11102-000-0001 second deputy    $238.98 

 

Into: 1000-11950-000-0001 part time    $238.98 

 

From:  1000-11104-000-0001 forth deputy     $93.50 

 

Into: 1000-11950-000-0001 part time     $93.50 

 

From:  1000-32350-000-0001 postage     $100.00 

 

Into: 1000-32200-000-0001 telephone    $100.00 

 

From:  1000-32350-000-0001 postage    $462.00 

 

Into:  1000-32010-000-0001 mileage    $462.00 

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the above in line transfers as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 



16
TH

 DAY OF TERM   JULY TERM       TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2013 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

COMMISSIONERS 

A)     

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING  

THE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE DOCKETS 

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the Accounts Payable Docket as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote.  

 

B) 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING  

THE CONSENT AGENDA. 

 

Permission was requested to approve the following consent agenda: 

 

Surplus Requests 

Department Description 

Sheriff Two Sig Sauer P229 40 Caliber Officer Revolvers 

 

Travel Requests 

Department Description Cost Estimate 

County Clerk Belterra, IN / Sept. 22-26, 2013 $813.65 

GIS Nappanee, IN / July 16, 2013 $0 

Prosecutor Wheeling, WV / July 29-31, 2013 $431.40 

Prosecutor Seattle, WA / August 3-8, 2013 $2,636.60 

Prosecutor Denver, CO / August 18-23,2013 $1,785.60 

Sheriff Washington D.C. / Sept. 3-7, 2013 $2,768.00 

Surveyor Belterra, IN / Sept. 23-26, 2013 $457.00 

 

Motion was made by Mr. Thomas to accept the consent Agenda as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

C)     

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING  

BILLS PASSED BY ST. JOSEPH  

COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

BILL NO.   ORDINANCE NO. 

 

49-13    39-13 

48-13    40-13 

42-13    41-13 

47-13    42-13 

   

*as amended  

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the above ordinances as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote.  

 

 46-13  Resolution No. 43-13 

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the above resolution as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

D)     



16
TH

 DAY OF TERM   JULY TERM       TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2013 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING  

TWO IN LINE TRANSFERS 

OF FUNDS 

 

The following in-line transfer has been requested.  

 

From:  1000-11945-000-0034 insurance investigator   $1000.00 

 

Into: 1000-11077-000-0034 Admin assistant   $1000.00 

 

From:  1000-11606-000-0034 clerk supervisor   $258.00 

 

Into:  1000-11698-000-0034 human resource specialist  $258.00 

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the above in line transfers as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

E)     

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING  

AN AGREEMENT AND SUMMARY  

OA A PROVIDER AGREEMENT 

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the above agreement as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote.  

 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS: 

 

A)  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

OF A SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT NO. 2 FOR ENGINEERING  

SERVICES FOR THE WATER 

SYSTEM AND SANITARY SEWER 

IMPROVEMENTS WITH THE  

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO 2 

 

This agreement outlines the revised scope of services and compensation for work 

performed not to exceed $196680.00. The overall contract increase is $14770.00; 

however this supplement eliminates several work items to reduce the overall increase.  

 

Mr. Thomas moved to accept the above supplemental agreement as read and outlined. 

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

B)  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

TO ATTEND PUBLIC PURCHASES  

AND PUBLIC WORKS REQUIREMENTS 

EDUCATION SESSION 

 

This will take place in Fort Wayne, Indiana on August 13, 2013 at an estimated cost of 

$10.00. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Thomas to accept the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works in reference to the above travel request as read and outlined.  

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote.  

 

C)  



16
TH

 DAY OF TERM   JULY TERM       TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2013 

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

OF A BID AWARD FOR  

R&S 91301 D-2: MAINTENANCE 

ASPHALT OVERLAY PROGRAM 

 

It is recommended that the bid be awarded to Walsh & Kelly, Inc. in the amount of 

$1567479.40. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Thomas to accept the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works in reference to the above bid award as read and outlined.  

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote.  

 

D)  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

OF A BID REQUEST FOR S-52-10/13 

BEECH ROAD OVER GRIMES  

DITCH BRIDGE REPLACEMENT  

 

It is requested that this be advertised on July 19
th

 and 26
th

 with a bid opening on August 6, 

2013. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Thomas to accept the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works in reference to the above advertisement as read and outlined.  

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote.  

 

E)  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR  

R-33791 ENHANCEMENT BIKE/ 

PEDESTRIAN FACILITY ALONG 

ADAMS ROAD 

 

The revised amount to the contract will be $1899255.25. This is 2.58 percent over the 

original contract amount.  

 

Motion made by Mr. Thomas to accept the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works in reference to the above change order no 1 as read and outlined.  

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote.  

 

F)  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

OF AN IRREVOCABLE STANDBY 

LETTER OF CREDIT AUGUSTINE 

LAKE SUBDIVISION 

 

This is drawn from 1
st
 Source Bank of South Bend, Indiana and is in the amount of 

$60000.00. It extends the expiration date to June 30, 2014. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Thomas to accept the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works in reference to the above irrevocable letter of credit as read and outlined.  

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

G)  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

OF MONTESSORI ACADEMY  

AT EDISON LAKES 15
TH

  

ANNUAL FALL FROLIC 

 



16
TH

 DAY OF TERM   JULY TERM       TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2013 

The purpose of this is to raise money to support the Montessori Preschool classroom at the 

Center for the Homeless, the only Montessori classroom in the nation to serve homeless 

children, located in South Bend, Indiana. This event will take place on Saturday, October 12, 

2013. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Thomas to accept the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works in reference to the above event as read and outlined.  

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

H)  

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL  

OF SUICIDE PREVENTION CENTER 

AT UNITED HEALTH SERVICES: 

RACE TO SAVE LIVES 

 

The purpose of this is to raise money for both non-profit organizations who work to raise 

awareness of the risk factors, provide support and educate, through Applied Suicide 

Intervention Skills Training throughout the area. This even will take place on Saturday, 

November 9, 2013. 

 

Motion made by Mr. Thomas to accept the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works in reference to the above event as read and outlined.  

Motion seconded by Ms. McClure. 

Motion adopted by a 3-0 vote. 

 

OLD BUSINESS: NONE 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

 

Mr. Thomas makes note that the meeting next week will be held on Wednesday at 10:00 

instead of Tuesday.  

Jerry Frost, 51901 Lake Knoll Ct., Granger, Indiana. 

Mr. Frost asks who the contractor for the bike and pedestrian facility along Adams Road 

is; they are doing a wonderful job. 

Mr. McNamara says it is Walsh & Kelly.  

Troy Scott, R&R Benefits, 30564 Raintree Dr., Granger.  

Mr. Scott discusses a case where a health care plan and the Federal Government worked 

hand in hand. This is a spouse of an employee who received services for Leukemia in 

Fort Wayne. The bills and claims were well over $230,000.00. In reviewing the claim we 

knew that he was age appropriate for the Vietnam War. We know that there was an 

association with Agent Orange. We got with all of our third party affiliates and we had 

them request that this special fund take care of these claims. It was about a three month 

process. We received a check about a month ago from the VA for the full amount of 

$236,315.32. Since there was a third party out of network fee involved we contacted 

them and apprised them of the situation and also recovered that fee. This just goes to 

show that with the right partnerships and diligence does pay off. 

Mr. Kostielney commends R&R for there diligence and great work in this matter.  

Mr. Thomas also gives his many thanks and appreciation for there hard work.  

 

 

 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Mr. Kostielney 

asked for a motion to recess, Mr. Thomas so moved, seconded by Ms. McClure. Meeting 

recessed by a 3-0 vote.  

 

 

 

 

 

ST. JOSEPH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 



16
TH

 DAY OF TERM   JULY TERM       TUESDAY, JULY 16, 2013 

 

 

 

 


